For the purposes of establishing a teacher's Tier for the purposes of Reduction in Force, a 
teacher's final rating in a gjven year shall be defined as the better of the teacher's 
performance rating or the teacher's OTES final summative rating. 

ARTICLE 11 -DAYS IN SCHOOL TERM 

A. The school year for teachers shall not exceed one hundred eighty-six (186) days, 
including: 

1. A maximum of one hundred eighty ( 180) days of classroom instruction. 

2 . One (1) day immediately prior to the opening of school for room preparation and 
necessary paperwork or record keeping, (a maximum of one-half (.5) day to be

[...]

placement of a child or to care for an ill parent (but not parent-in-law). 

4. To be eligible for FMLA Leave, the teacher must: 

a. Have been working for the Board for at least twelve (12) months before 
the leave request (these do not need to be consecutive months); and 

b. Have worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during 
the twelve (12) month period preceding the FMLA Leave. 

c. Provide the Board with thirty (30) calendar days advance notice when the 
need is foreseeable and such notice is practicable. The form found in 
either Appendix D or Appendix E shall be used.

[...]

the effective date of the teacher 's retirement/death. Payment shall be made in 
January of the year following retirement/death. 

3. The severance pay shall be equal to the value of thi1ty percent (30%) of the 
teacher's accmnulatcd but unused sick leave not to exceed one hundred fifteen 
(115) days. The value shall be computed at the teacher's per diem rate of pay at 
the last date of employment. No supplemental pay shall be used in the 
computation of severance pay. 

4. Payment of severance pay s11all eliminate all sick leave credit accumulated by a

[...]

the effective date of the teacher's resignation/retirement/death. Payment shall be 
made in January of the year foJJowing resignation or retirement. 

3. The severance pay shall be equal to the value of thirty percent (30%) of the 
teacher's accumulated but unused sick leave not to exceed one hundred thirty-five 
(135) days. The value shall be computed at the teacher's per diem rate of pay at 
the last date of employment. No supplemental pay shall be used in the 
computation of severance pay. 

4. Payment of severance pay shall eliminate all sick leave credit accumulated by a